

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X		
CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC,	:	12 Civ. 0095 (RJS)
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
REDIGI INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
----- X		

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND REARGUMENT**

COWAN, LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C.
1133 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NY 10036-6799
(212) 790-9200

Attorneys for Plaintiff
CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

REDIGI’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION SHOULD BE DENIED..... 1

I. REDIGI’S SUPPOSED “NEW EVIDENCE” CONSISTS OF NOTHING MORE THAN ALLEGATIONS THAT CAPITOL HAS MADE FROM THE OUTSET2

II. REDIGI USERS HAVE RELEVANT AND DISCOVERABLE INFORMATION BEARING ON REDIGI’S FAIR USE AND ESSENTIAL STEP DEFENSES5

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.</u> , 802 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	7
<u>Arista Records LLC v. USENET.com, Inc.</u> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 124, 149 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	2
<u>Digital Sin, Inc. v. Does 1-176</u> , 279 F.R.D. 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<u>Fin. Info., Inc. v. Moody’s Investors Serv., Inc.</u> , 751 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1984)	7
<u>K-Beech, Inc. v. Does 1-85</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124581 (E.D. Va. Oct. 5, 2011).....	5
<u>Lish v. Harper’s Magazine Found.</u> , 807 F. Supp. 1090, 1105 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7
<u>McRae v. Norton</u> , 2012 WL 1744849 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2012).....	1
<u>Media Prods., Inc. v. Does 1-59</u> , 12-CV-125 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2012).....	4
<u>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Las Vegas Prof’l Football L.P.</u> , 409 F. App’x 401, 403 (2d Cir. 2010).....	1
<u>Next Phase Distrib., Inc. v. Does 1-138</u> , 11-CV-9706 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2012)	4
<u>Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-115</u> , 11-CV-9705 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2012).....	4
<u>Rodick v. City of Schenectady</u> , 155 F.R.D. 29 (N.D.N.Y. 1994)	2
<u>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</u> , 2012 WL 130420 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012).....	1
<u>Vornado Realty Trust v. Castlton Envtl. Contractors, LLC</u> , 2011 WL 5825688 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011).....	1
<u>Williams v. Regus Mgmt. Group, LLC</u> , 2012 WL 1711378 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2012)	1
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. 117(a).....	7
17 U.S.C. § 106	2
17 U.S.C. § 107(1).....	6
